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I) Les faits : 

12 février 1985 envoi de la notification établie 
conformément à la règle 51(4)* CBE, 
invitant, entre autres, le demandeur a 
acquitté les taxes de revendications pour 
les revendications 14 à 17 ; 

le demandeur acquitte les taxes de 
délivrance et d'impression et produit les 
traductions des revendications 

26 juin 1985 la section des formalités de la DG2 
informe, conformément à la règle 69(1) CBE, 
le demandeur que les revendications 11 à 17 
sont réputés abandonnées, conformément à la 
règle 31(3) CEE** 

* Règle 51(4) Avant de prendre la décision de délivrer le brevet 
européen, la division d'examen notifie au demandeur le texte dans 
lequel elle envisage de délivrer le brevet européen et 1'invite à 
acquitter dans un délai de trois mois les taxes de délivrance et 
d'impression et à produire une traduction des revendications dans les 
deux langues officielles de l'Office européen des brevets autres que 
celle de la procédure ou, si celle-ci a été changée, autres que la 
langue initiale de la procédure. Si, dans ledit délai, le demandeur a 
marqué son désaccord sur la délivrance du brevet européen dans ce texte, 
la notification de la division d'examen est réputée n'avoir pas été 
faite et 1'examen est repris. 

** Règle 31(3) En cas de défaut de paiement dans les délais de la taxe 
de revendication afférente à une revendication, le demandeur est réputé 
avoir abandonné cette revendication. Toute taxe de revendication 
exigible et acquittée n'est pas remboursée, sauf dans le cas visé à 
1 'article 77, paragraphe 5. 



12 juillet 1985 le demandeur 
. paie les taxes de revendication dues 
• fait valoir qu'il n'a pas donné son 

accord au texte de la demande et demande 
l'envoi d'une seconde notification 
établie conformément à la règle 51(4) 
CBE ; 

10 octobre 1985 la section des formalités de la DG2 informe 
le demandeur qu'une nouvelle notification 
établie conformément à la 
règle 69(1) CBE*** ne peut être signifiée 
et propose au demandeur de présenter une 
requête en restitutio in integrum dans le 
délai inobservé ; 

28 octobre 1985 le demandeur 
. présente une requête en retitutio in 
integrum dans le délai inobservé 

. présente une requête en correction selon 
la règle 88 CBE**** 

*** Règle 69(1) : Si l'Office européen des brevets constate que la perte 
d'un droit, quel qu'il soit, découle de la convention sans qu'une 
décision de rejet de la demande de brevet européen, qu'une décision de 
délivrance, de révocation ou de maintien du brevet européen ou qu'une 
décision concernant une mesure d'instruction ait été prise, il le 
notifie à la personne intéressée, conformément aux dispositions de 
l'article 119. 

**** Règle 88 : Les fautes d'expression ou de transcription et les 
erreurs contenues dans toute pièce soumise à l'Office européen des 
brevets peuvent être rectifiées sur requête. Toutefois, si la requête en 
rectification porte sur la descri^Jtion, les revendications ou les 
dessins, la rectification doit s'imposer à l'évidence, en ce sens qu'il 
apparaît immédiatement qu'aucun texte autre que celui résultant de la 
rectification n'a pu être envisagé par le demandeur. 



4 novembre 1985 le demandeur fait valoir que, suite au 
défaut de paiement des taxes de 
revendication, la section des formalités de 
la DG2 aurait dû inviter, le demandeur a 
remédier à l'irrégularité ; 

15 juillet 1986 la section des formalités de la DG2 
. rend une décision conformément à la règle 

69(2) CBE*****, constatant que les taxes 
des revendication n'ont pas été 
acquittées dans le délai requis 

. rejette la requête en restitutio in 
integrum 

. refuse la demande d'envoi d'une seconde 
notification établie conformément à la 
règle 51(4) CBE 

• rejette la requête en correction ; 

15 septembre 1986 le demandeur forme un recours ; 

12 juin 1986 la Chambre de recours juridique annule la 
décision de la section des formalités de la 
DG2 et donne droit à la requête en 
restitutio in integrum. 

***** Règle 69(2) : Si la personne intéressée estime que les conclusions 
de l'Office européen des brevets ne sont pas fondées, elle peut, dans un 
délai de deux mois à compter de la signification de la notification 
visée au paragraphe 1, requérir une décision en l'espèce de l'Office 
européen des brevets. Une telle décision n'est prise que dans le cas où 
l'Office européen des brevets ne partage pas le point de vue du 
requérant ; dans le cas contraire, l'Office européen des brevets en 
avise le requérant. 



II) Le droit : 

A) le problème j 

a) les prétentions : 

1. le demandeur : 

- la notification en date du 26 juin 1985 était incorrecte^ 
dans le mesure où elle indiquait que les taxes de 
revendication pour les revendications 11 à 13 n'étaient 
pas dues ; la seconde notification endate du 
10 octobre 1985 doit être considérée comme la 
l^re notification constatant la perte de droit. La 
cessation de l'empêchement doit être établie au plutôt à 
la date de réception de la seconde notification 
précitée ; 

- l'inobservation du délai est due à l'absence de 
l'assistant technique expérimenté dont l'exercice de 
fonctions sont dûment supervisée par le mandataire agréé 
ainsi que de l'erreur de la secrétaire qualifiée, qui, en 
l'absence de l'assistant technique, a par erreur indiqué 
au mandataire que les documents (en l'espèce, ordre de 
paiement) ont été contrôlé par l'assistant technique 
dans ce fait, toute la vigilance nécessitée par les 
circonstances est établie. 

- le paiement des taxes de revendication dues est une 
condition de forme fixée à la règle 51(4) CBE* ; de ce 
fait, le défaut de paiement constitue un désaccord tacite 
sur la version proposée et une nouvelle notification 
établie conformément à la règle 51(4) CBE* doit être 
signifiée. 



2. la section des formalités de la DG2 : 

à l'inobservation du délai il ne peut, en l'espèce, être 
remédié que par une requête en restitutio in integrum ; 
la requête a été présentée le 31 octobre 1985 soit deux 
mois après la date de cessation de paiement, à savoir le 
4 juillet 1985, date à laquelle l'acte omis (paiement 
des taxes de revendication dues) a été accompli. 

b) énoncé du problème : 

dans le cadre d'une requête en restitutio in integrum, 
l'accomplissement de l'acte omis constitue-t-il le point de 
départ du délai de deux mois de présentation de la requête 
en restitutio in integrum ? 

B) la solution : 

a) énoncé de la solution : 

"...en l'espèce, en prenant soigneusement en considération 
tous les faits et circonstances..., la Chambre considère que 
"l'empêchement" n'a pas cessé à la date à laquelle l'acte 
omis (payement des taxes de revendication) a été accompli." 
(point 3 des motifs de la décision) 

La notification établie conformément à la règle 69(1) CBE en 
date du 26 juin 1985 était seulement partiellement 
correcte... Le mandataire attendait une nouvelle correcte 
notification devant être signifiée en réponse à sa lettre 
... et n'avait à cette époque aucune information qu'un droit 
était nécessairement perdu... Le mandataire ne reçut une 
réponse de l'OEB à sa lettre en date du 25 juillet 1985 
que... par une notification en date du 10 octobre 1985." 
(cf. point 4 des motifs de la décision) 
"... la notification en date du 10 octobre 1985 invite le 
demandeur à déposer une requête en restitutio in 
integrum..., et de ce fait, il devait être admis 
implicitement que l'OEB considère que la présentation d'une 
telle requête, à cette date, n'était pas hors délai" 
(cf. point 4 des motifs de la décision ; (5)) 



b) commentaires de la .solution : 

La décision de la Chambre de recours juridique constitue la 
première décision rendue par la Chambre qui admet, en 
matière de restitutio in integrum, que le fait d'accomplir 
l'acte non accompli dans leur délai donné ne constitue pas 
la cessation de l'empêchement et par voie de conséquence, le 
point de départ du délai de deux mois prévu à 
l'article 122(2), 1ère phrase CBE, selon lequel "la requête 
doit être présentée par écrit dans un délai de deux mois à 
compter de la cessation de 1'empêchement". En effet, en 
règle générale, la doctrine ~ en règle générale, confirmée 
par la jurisprudence - estime que le point de départ de ce 
délai est la date à laquelle la personne intéressée, faisant 
preuve de vigilence nécessaire au sens de 
1'article 122(1) CBE n'est plus empêchée l'acte considéré 
(en l'espèce, le paiement des taxes de revendication) 
(cf. SINGER, "La restitutio in integrum dans la procédure 
devant l'OEB" PIBD Numéro Spécial 1982, en particulier 
point 4 ) . La Chambre de recours juridique a, en l'espèce, à 
partir d'une analyse précise des faits de la cause, constaté 
que la notification en date du 26 juin 1985 selon la règle 
69(1) CBE constatant le défaut de paiement des taxes de 
revendication dues indiquait par erreur que les 
revendications 11 à 17 (au lieu de 14 â 17) étaient réputées 
abandonnées, ce qui aurait (a pu) permis (permettre) au 
demandeur de conclure qu'une nouvelle notification corrigée 
(seulement 14 à 17) lui soit signifiée; de plus, la Chambre 
a pris acte que, bien après l'expiration de ce délai de deux 
mois, la section des formalités a proposé au demandeur de 
présenter une requête en restitutio in integrum, ce qui, par 
définition, laisse supposer que la présentation de la 
requête serait effectuée en temps utile. La Chambre de 
recours juridique, en tenant compte des circonstances 



particyiXières de l'espèce, a reporté la date de la cessation 
de l'empêchement et annulé la décision de la section des 
formalités de la DG2. En fait, il n'est pas exclu que la 
décision J 22/86 du 7 février 1987 (J.O. OEB 7/87, p. 280) 
(cf. guide de lecture n" 7) qui a donné une nouvelle 
interprétë^tion de la CBE pour la phase finale de la 
procédure de délivrance ait, en l'espèce, influencé les 
juges de la Chambre de recours dans un sens favorable au 
demandeur^déjà titulaire du brevet. 
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Sumaary of Facts miù SutMttissioas 

I. The European patent application was filed with 13 claims, 
and the excess claims fees in respect of Claims 11 to 13 
were duly paid. During examination "g^^Oie~appIxcdnou, a — 
further four claims were added. In due course a 
Communication under Rule 51(4) EPC was sent on 12 February 
1985 to the Appellant, which requested payment of the fees 
for grant and printing, payment of the excess claims fees 
for Claims 14 to 17 and filing of translations of the 
claims, within 3 months of notification, i.e. by 22 May 
1985. Tlie Communication stated inter alia that if the 
excess claims fees were not paid in due time, the claims 
concerned would be deemed to be abandoned. 

The fees for grant and printing were paid, and 
translations of Claims 1 to 17 were filed in due time. The 
excess claims fees were not paid in due time. In a letter 
dated 11 June 1985 the Appellant requested that some minor 
clerical errors be corrected. By a Communication in 
accordance with Rule 69 (1) EPC dated 26 June 1985 the 
Appellant was informed that Claims 11 to 17 were deemed to 
be abandoned (pursuant to Rule 31(3) EPC) . 

By letter dated 2 July 1985 filed on 4 July 1985, the 
Appellant pointed out that the fees for Claims 11 to 13 
had in fact been paid on filing the application; he also 
paid the excess claims fees for Claims 14 to 17. In that 
letter, and in a further letter dated 12 July 1985 (filed 
on 16 July 1985), the Appellant argued inter alia that he 
had not communicated approval of the text, on the basis 
that the claims fees for Claims 14 to 17 were only paid 
belatedly, and a further communication under Rule 51(4) 
EPC, in accordance with the "Guidelines for examination 
before the EPO", Part C, Chapter VI, paragraph 15.4.4, was 
therefore requested. 
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On 10 October 1985, a Communication was issued, which 
quoted paragraph 15.4.1 of the "Guidelines" and stated 
that it was not possible to issue a new communication 
under Rule 51(4) EPC. The Appellant was also invited to 
file an application for re-establishment of rights in 
respect of Claims 14 to 17. 

The Appellant made the following requests and 
submissions: 

(a) In his letters dated 2 and 12 July 1985 the Appellant 
submitted that there had been no approval of the text 
of the application, and he requested that a further 
communication under Rule 51(4) EPC should be issued, 
in accordance with EPO practice in this respect. 

(b) By letter dated 28 October 1985 (filed on 31 October 
1985) the Appellant applied for re-establishment of 
rights under Article 122 EPC. The letter was 
accompanied by a written statement pursuant to Artie 
122(3) EPC, and by payment of the fee for re-
establishment. 

(c) In a second letter dated 28 October 1985 the Appellant 
submitted that the failure to pay the claims fees was 
a mistake or an error of transcription which, he 
requested, should be corrected under Rule 88 EPC. 

(d) In letters dated 2 July 1985 and 28 October 1985 the 
Appellant requested a decision under Rule 69(2) EPC. A 
reminder in respect of this request was sent in a 
letter dated 19 December 1985. 

(e) In his letter dated 4 November 1985 the Appellant 
submitted that having regard to the wording of 

02005 / 



Rule 31(2) EPC, the Communication dated 26 June 1985 
should be regarded as an invitation to correct a 
deficiency, rather than a notification of loss of 
rights. _ 

III. In essence, the following submissions (inter alia) were 
made in support of the requests set out in II above: 

(a) (i) The Communication dated 26 June 1985 had been 
incorrect in stating that the claims fees for 
Claims 11 to 13 had not been paid. After this had 
been pointed out a new (correct) communication 
had been expected by the Appellant's 
representative. It was not appreciated at this 
stage that any rights had necessarily been lost. 
The Communication dated 10 October 1985 should 
be regarded as the first notification of loss of 
rights. The cause of non-compliance with the time 
limit for payment of the excess claims fees set 
by the Communication under Rule 51(4) EPC dated 
12 February 1985 was therefore not removed until 
receipt of the Communication dated 10 October 
1985. 

(ii) The failure to comply with the time limit for 
payment of the excess claims fees was caused by 
an error in the representative's office. An 
experienced technical assistant was instructed to 
prepare a reply to the Communication under Rule 
51(4) EPC, under the supervision of the 
representative in charge of the case. The 
assistant duly dictated instructions to a 
secretary to prepare a letter and a fee voucher, 
but in connection with the fee voucher no 
reference was made to the excess claims fees for 
claims 14 to 17. The secretary duly prepared the 



il. sysjtern, 
h ciocumesnts ¥#ou.ld he cliecked by the technical 

assistant<, In the event of absence of the 
assistant, in an urgent case the documents would 
be checked only by the representative, who would 
then be told that the documents had not been 
checked by the assistant» In the present case, 
having completed the documents, the secretary 
found that the assistant was absent for the whole 
of that day, and as the ease was urgent, she tool 

the documents to the representative for checking. 
Unfortunatelys she failed to mention that the 
documents had not been checked by the assistant. 

\ The representative assumed that they 

cher rema2.ned 
incorrect, and the chèque which was sent to 
EPO on the basis of such fee voucher was also 
incorrect in that the excess d a i m s fees for 
claims 14 to 17 were not paid» In the 
circulas tances, ail due caxe had been taken. 

(b) The payment of the excess claims fees 
17 was a formal requirement under Rule 51 
Belated payiaent of such claims fees meant 
had been no tacit approval of the text, and in 
accordance with EPO practice as set out in the 
Guidelines, C - V I , 1 5 o 4 . 4 , the CoRnraunicati 
12 February 1985 should be deemed not to have been 

lid be sent 

ixcation dated b February 190b, i t was 
inter alia that the loss of rights in Claims 14 to 17 
could only be remedied by way of an application under 
Article 1 2 2 EPC, but that in the present case, the 

Lcation under Article 1 2 2 E P C had been filed on 3 1 



Ctotober 1985 which appeared to be more than two months 
after the removal of the cause of non-compliance with the 
relevant time limit (Article 122(2) EPC), since the claims 
fees were in fact paid on 4 July 1985. 

In a reply dated 4 April 1986 the Appellant pointed out 
inter alia that the Communication dated 10 October 1985 
had specifically invited the filing of an application 
under Article 122 EPC, and that there would have been no 
point in such an invitation if the two month time limit 
under Article 122(2) EPC had already expired. 

V. A Decision of the Formalities Section of the Examining 
Division was issued on 15 July 1986. On the first page it 
is stated that the request for a decision in accordance 
with Rule 69(2) EPC is refused. On the final page it is 
decided that Claims 14 to 17 are deemed to have been 
abandoned; that the application for re-establishment of 
rights is refused; and that the requests for a new 
communication under Rule 51(4) EPC and for correction of 
the error under Rule 88 EPC are refused. 

VI. The Appellant filed a Notice of Appeal and paid the appeal 
fee on 15 September 1986, and filed a Statement of Grounds 
of Appeal on the same day, in which it was submitted that 

' Claims 14 to 17 should be reinstated essentially on the 
same grounds as previously relied upon. 

Reasons for the Decision 

1. The appeal complies with Articles 106 to 108 and Rule 64 
EPC and is therefore admissible. 



Application under Article 122 EPC 

2. The first question to be decided is whether or not the 
application under Article 122 EPC was filed in time. 
Article 122(2) EPC states that "The application must be 
filed in writing within two months from the removal of the 
cause of non-compliance with the time limit. The omitted 
act must be completed within this period". 

The relevant time limit was set by the Communication under 
Rule 51(4) EPC dated 12 February 1985; the time limit 
expired on 22 May 1985, and at that date, as stated 
previously, the excess claims fees for Claims 14 to 17 had 

( not been paid. The reasons why such fees were not paid 
within the time limit are set out in detail in the 
Statement of Grounds; this statement also makes it clear 
(in paragraph 13) that the Appellant's representative 
first discovered that the claims fees for Claims 14 to 17 
had not been paid when he checked the file soon after he 
received the Communication dated 26 June 1985. He 
therefore paid these fees on 4 July 1985. 

In its Decision dated 15 July 1986, the Formalities 
Section of the Examining Division took the view that the 
"cause of non-compliance with the time limit" was removed, 
at the latest, "on completion of the omitted act" i.e. on 
4 July 1985, by which date he must have received the 
Communication dated 26 June 1985. It therefore held that 
the application under Article 122 EPC (which was filed on 
31 October 1985) was not filed within the two month time 
limit provided by Article 122(2) EPC, and must therefore 
be refused in limine. 

The Decision refers to an article by Singer, "Re-
establishment of rights in the EPO", IIC Volume 13, 1982, 
page 269, in particular Section 4 at page 280, where it is 
stated: 

C 



"The application must be filed within two 
months from the removal of the cause of non­
compliance with the time limit, i.e. as from 
....the date when, if • • • due care ... is taken. 
the party is unable to complete the act. 

Generally, the two month period will begin, at 
the latest, on the day he receives the EPO's 
Communication concerning loss of rights under 
Rule 69(1)". 

In the Board's view, the quoted passage will generally be 
applicable to the determination of the date of removal of 
the cause of non-compliance with a time limit. However, 
the present case is exceptional, for the reasons set out 
below. 

3. In most cases, the "cause of non-compliance with the time 
limit" involves some error in the carrying out of the 
party's intention to comply with the time limit. The party 
does not then realize that the error has occurred, and 
that the time limit has not been complied with, until this 
fact has been brought to his attention: commonly for the 
first time by means of a communication from the EPO. In 
such cases, as stated in the quoted article by Singer, the 
"cause of non-compliance with the time limit" will be 
removed (at the latest) when the communication is 
received. 

However, in the present case, having carefully considered 
all its particular facts and circumstances, the Board 
considers that "the cause of non-compliance with the time 
limit" exceptionally was not removed at the date when the 
omitted act (payment of the excess claims fees) was 
completed. 



C 

4. The Board ha s tëdcen parti cislar note 
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paragraph c,V/i 5.4»4 of thw Guidelines in this respect 
(see Article 122(2} EPC Statement, paragraphs 13 and 
1 4 ) . 

"t^rr^jthoUgh ^fCrtiowing--t^e-eommanicati©a-~anâeE^ 
Rule 69(1) EPC dated 26 June 1985, the representative 
three times specifically requested a decision under 
Rule 69(2) EPC, no such decision was ever issued. 

(5) The Communication dated 10 October 1985 specifically 
invited the filing of an application under Article 122 
EPC, and thus implicitly acknowledged that the_EPO_ 
considered that such an application was not, as of 
that date, out of time. 

In these circumstances, it appears that even though the 
representative and his assistant recognized the necessity 
to pay the excess claims fees in due time before 
2 July 1985, after that date there was clearly confusion 
as to what the exact legal and procedural position was, 
particularly in respect of: 

(a) the effect of the failure to pay the excess claims 
fees in relation to possible entitlement to a 
further communication under Rule 51(4) EPC; 

(b) the effect of the incorrect Communication of 
26 June 1985. 

As to (a), it is of some relevance that the current 
practice of the EPO in relation to communications under 
Rule 51(4) EPC has since been disapproved by the Legal 
Board of Appeal in Decision J 22/86 "Disapproval/Medical 
Biological" dated 7 February 1987. It is possible .that the 
iuc jt. «-t.»- w.*k..i.Jl%.*. ». t Uîc ^VO --r.-^ri"cutsd to «orne extent 
to the confusion of the Appellant. 
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The "cause of non-compliance with the time limit" in 
Article 122 EPC is a matter of fact, which has to be 
determined in the individual circumstances of each case. 
In the present case, the true "cause of non-compliance 
with the time limit" was not simply a failure by the 
Appellant's representative to realize that, contrary to 
his intention, the excess claims fees had not in fact been 
paid; it was a failure by the representative to realize 
both that there had been an omission to pay the excess 
claims fees and that a loss of rights had already 
occurred, as a matter of law. In other words, on the 
evidence in the present case, both during the period of 
time between receipt of the Communication under Rule 51(4) 
EPC dated 12 February 1985 and 4 July 1985 (when the 
excess claims fees were paid), and in the period from then 
until receipt of the Communication dated 10 October 1985, 
the representative was not fully aware that there had been 
an omission that would cause loss of rights. 

The fact that, after the time limit expired on 22 May 
1985, the representative completed the omitted act by 
paying the excess claims fees on 4 July 1985, does not 
mean that on that date he knew that there was necessarily 
a loss of rights, as a result of such omitted act. 

In most cases which become the subject of an application 
under Article 122 EPC a professional representative would 
be expected to know the circumstances in which a loss of 
rights occurs as a result of a failure to meet the 
requirements of the EPC and would be expected to file any 
application under Article 122 EPC within two months of 
receipt of a notification of loss of rights in accordance 
with Rule 69(1) EPC. 

6. For the above reasons , the Board considers 
of non-compliance with the time limit" was removed for the 



first time only at the date of notification of the 
Communication dated 10 October 1985, and consequently that 
the application under Article 122 EPC dated 28 October 
1985 was filed within the two month period of Article 
122(2) EPC. The other formal requirements of 
Article 122(2) and (3) EPC were also satisfied, so the 
application under Article 12 EPC is admissible. 

7. As to the substantive requirement of "all due care" under 
Article 122(1) EPC, the detailed account contained in the 
Statement under Article 122(2) EPC of the practice which 
is normally carried out and which should have been carried 
out in the representative's office in relation to the 

( required reply to the Communication under Rule 51(4) EPC, 
is sufficient to satisfy the Board that the system would 
normally involve the taking of all such due care. The 
Statement also makes plain that responsibility for the 
omission to pay the excess claims fees in due time must be 
shared between the representative himself, his technical 
assistant and their secretary. 

In its decision dated 21 October 1986 J/02 and j/03 
"Isolated mistake/Motorola", the Legal Board of Appeal 
stated that "Article 122 EPC is intended to ensure that in 
appropriate cases the loss of substantive rights does not 
result from an isolated procedural mistake within a 

C normally satisfactory system". 

In the present case the failure to pay the excess claims 
fees in due time was contrary to the intention of the 
Applicant on whose behalf the representative and his 
employees act. It is clear that such failure resulted from 
failure of communication in the interaction between the 
representative, his technical assistant and their 
secretary, and it is unnecessary for the Board to go into 
any further detail. There was an isolated error in an 
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otherwise normally satisfactory system. In the Board's 
judgement, in the particular circumstances of the present 
case, in spite of all due care required by the 
circumstances having been taken, the Appellant was unable 
to observe the time limit for paying the excess claims 
fees, which was set in the Communication under Rule 51(4) 
EPC dated 12 February 1985. Accordingly, the Appellant's 
rights in Claims 14 to 17 of his application shall be re­
established. 

Other requests 

8. Having regard to the above conclusion, it is unnecessary 
for the Board to discuss the other requests made by the 
Appellant in any detail. The Board's observations on such 
other requests set out in paragraph II above, are limited 
to the following: 

(a) Request for a further communication under Rule 51(4) EPC: 
Having regard to the Decision of the Legal Board of Appeal 
dated 7 February 1987 J 22/86 "Disapproval/Medical 
Biological", such a further communication would be 
contrary to Rule 51 EPC (see paragraph 6 of such 
Decision). In the Board's view the Decision of the 
Formalities Section of the Examining Division correctly 
held that, by paying the fees for grant and printing, and 
filing the translations of the claims, the Applicant gave 
his approval of the text. Rule 31(3) EPC specifically 
states "If the claims fee for any claim is not paid in due 
time, the claim concerned shall be deemed to be 
abandoned." 

(b) Request under Rule 88 EPC: 
The failure to pay the excess fees in due time could not 
be corrected under Rule 88 EPC =• see in particular the 
Decision dated 28 May 1986 T 152/85 "Unpaid opposition 
fee/Sandvik". 



{ 

(c) Request that the Communication be regarded as a 
notification of a deficiency: 
In the Board's view the Decision at first instance 
correctly rejected this request. 

(d) Request for a decision under Rule 69(2) EPC: 
In the Board's view the procedure followed by the 
Formalities Section of the Examiining Division in relation 
to the request under Rule 69(2) EPC for a decision (first 
made by letter dated 2 July 1985) was incorrect. 

In the present case, the Appellant in his letter dated 
2 July 1985 made it plain that he considered the statement 
in the Communication under Rule 69(1) EPC to be inaccurate 
in respect of Claims 11 to 13. Under Rule 69(2) EPC the 
Appellant was entitled to a decision (within a relatively 
short period of time) on the question of which excess 
claims fees had been paid, and which had not been paid. 
The statement on the first page of the Decision dated 
15 July 1986, that the request for such a decision is 
refused, is in the Board's judgement contrary to 
Rule 69(2) EPC and therefore wrong. 

Request for reimbursement of appeal fee 

9. ' Having regard to paragraphs 2 to 7 above, the Board will 
allow this appeal. Consequently the Board must consider 
the Appellant's request for reimbursement of the appeal 
fee. 

Paragraph 31 of the Statement of Grounds of Appeal bases 
such request upon grounds which are not acceptable to the 
Board, having regard to their views as expressed in 
paragraph 8(a) and (c) above. 
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However, having regard to the Board's comments in 
paragraph 8(d) above, in the Board's view the failure to 
issue a decision under Rule 69(2) EPC constituted a 
procedural violation. 

Furthermore, if such a decision had been issued in 
response to the request dated 2 July 1985, to the effect 
that the excess claims fees for Claims 14 to 17 had not 
been paid in due time, and that loss of rights in such 
claims followed automatically from Rule 31(3) EPC, the 
ftppe±lrant^^wouid--ha"ve--been-^roperl^'--n©tifi 
rights, and would have been in a position to file an 
application under Article 122 EPC. In the Board's view the 
failure to issue a decision was a substantial procedural 
violation. 

As the only reason given by the Decision below for 
refusing the application under Article 122 EPC was that it 
was out of time, and as it is reasonable to assume that, 
if a decision under Rule 69(2) EPC had been duly issued, 
the Appellant would have filed his application under 
Article 122 EPC in response to such a decision, in the 
Board's view it would be equitable to order reimbursement 
of the appeal fee in this case. 

Order 

For these reasons, it is decided that: 

1. The appeal is allowed. 

2. The Decision of the Formalities Section of the Examining 
Division dated 15 July 1986 is set aside. 

3. The application for re-establishment of rights under 
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Article 122 EPC is allowed^ and the rights of the 
Appellant in Claims 14 to 17 of European Patent 

.ication N O o 81 30.1 196« 2 are re-established. 

tee 

le Registrars The Chairman: 

J. Riickerl P. Ford 
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